



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE)	
COMPANY, AMERICAN)	
GUARANTEE and LIABILITY)	No. 135, 2023
INSURANCE COMPANY,)	
)	PUBLIC VERSION
Plaintiffs-Below/Appellants)	Filed September 22, 2023
and Cross-Appellees,)	
)	
v.)	Court Below: Superior Court
)	of the State of Delaware
SYNGENTA CROP PROTECTION,)	
LLC,)	C.A. No. N19C-05-108 MMJ
)	CCLD
Defendant-Below/Appellee)	
and Cross-Appellant.)	

**SYNGENTA CROP PROTECTION, LLC'S
REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

Of Counsel:

Dorothea W. Regal
Joshua L. Blosveren
Miriam J. Manber
(*pro hac vice*)
HOGUET NEWMAN
REGAL & KENNEY, LLP
One Grand Central Place
60 East 42nd Street, 48th Floor
New York, NY 10165
(212) 689-8808

ASHBY & GEDDES
Stephen E. Jenkins (#2152)
Catherine A. Gaul (#4310)
500 Delaware Avenue, 8th Floor
P.O. Box 1150
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 654-1888

Dated: September 12, 2023

*Attorneys for Defendant-Below,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant
Syngenta Crop Protection, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE RESOLUTION OF SYNGENTA’S BAD FAITH CLAIM REQUIRES AN INQUIRY INTO ZURICH’S “MENTAL STATE”	3
II. THE EVIDENTIARY RECORD SUPPORTS THE CONCLUSION THAT ZURICH’S DENIAL WAS NOT REASONABLY JUSTIFIED	5
A. Zurich Unreasonably Limited Its Investigation.....	6
B. The Stated Grounds for Zurich’s Denial Were Pretextual and Not Legitimate.....	10
III. A <i>BONA FIDE</i> DISPUTE CANNOT BE EQUATED WITH AN ISSUE OF FACT	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arrowood Indemnity Co. v. Hartford Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 636 (D. Del. 2011).....	7
<i>Brandywine Smyrna, Inc. v. Millenium Builders, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 1380252 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 8, 2010)	7
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Stonewall Insurance Co.</i> , 2009 WL 2502101 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 12, 2009)	12
<i>In re Columbia Pipeline Group, Inc. Merger Litigation</i> , 2023 WL 4307699 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2023).....	3-4
<i>Moyer v. American Zurich Insurance Co.</i> , 2021 WL 1663578 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 28, 2021)	4
<i>MPM Holdings Inc. v. Federal Insurance Co.</i> , 2022 WL 811170 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 17, 2022).....	6
<i>Playtex, Inc. v. Columbia Casulty, Co.</i> , 1993 WL 83343 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 10, 1993).....	6
<i>Ponzo v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 2013 WL 3965396 (Del. Com. Pl. July 30, 2013).....	7, 9
<i>Powell v. AmGuard Insurance Co.</i> , 2019 WL 4509165 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 19, 2019)	3, 4, 7
<i>RSUI Indemnity Co. v. Murdock</i> , 248 A.3d 887 (Del. 2021)	12
